Section 2. The state printer shall print the final report of said commission.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 17, 1911.

## No. 51, A.]

[Published May 18, 1911.

## CHAPTER 164.

AN ACT to amend sections 2423 and 2424 of the statutes, relating to judicial circuits and terms of court, and to provide for the election of circuit judges.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Schale and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 2423 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 2423. The state is divided into \* \* \* twenty judicial circuits, composed as follows:

The First shall comprise the counties of Racine, Kenosha and Walworth.

The Second-Milwaukee.

The Third-Calumet and Winnebago.

The Fourth-Sheboygan and Manitowoc \* \* \*.

The Fifth—Crawford, Grant, Iowa, La Fayette and Richland.

The Sixth-La Crosse, Monroe, Trempealeau and Vernon.

The Seventh—Portage, Waupaca, Waushara and Wood. The Eighth—Buffalo, Dunn, Pepin, Pierce and St. Croix.

The Ninth-Dane and Sauk.

The Tenth-\* \* \* Langlade, Outagamie and Shawano.

The Eleventh-Barron, Burnett, Douglas, Polk and Washburn.

The Twelfth-Rock, Green and Jefferson.

The Thirteenth—Dodge, Ozaukee, Washington and Waukesha.

The Fourteenth-Brown, Door and Kewaunce, \* \* .

The Fifteenth-Ashland, Bayfield, Iron, Price and Taylor.

The Sixteenth-Lincoln, Marathon, Oneida and Vilas.

The Seventeenth-Clark, Jackson and Juneau.

The Eighteenth-Fond du Lac, Green Lake, Columbia, Marquette and Adams.

The Nineteenth—Chippewa, Eau Claire, Sawyer and Rusk.

The Twentieth-Marinette, Oconto, Florence and Forest.

Section 2. That paragraph of section 2424 of the statutes prescribing the terms of the court for the Fourth judicial circuit shall be amended to read: Fourth Circuit: In the county of Sheboygan, on the second Monday in April, and the third

Monday in September; in the county of Manitowoc, on the first Tuesday after the second Monday in January, and the first Tuesday after the first Monday in June \* \*.

Section 3. That paragraph of section 2424 of the statutes prescribing the terms of the court for the Tenth judicial circuit shall be amended to read: Tenth Circuit: \* \* In the county of Langlade, on the first Monday in May, and the second Monday in November; in the county of Outagamie, on the first Monday in March and the third Monday in September; in the county of Shawano, on the third Monday in May and the first Monday in December.

Section 4. That paragraph of section 2424 of the statutes prescribing the terms of the court for the Fourteenth judicial circuit shall be amended to read: Fourteenth Circuit: In the county of Door, on the first Tuesday in February, and the first Tuesday after the first Monday in September. \* \* in the county of Brown, on the last Monday in November, and the first Monday in March, and the first Monday in June; in the county of Kewaunce, on the second Monday in May, and the third Monday in October. The jurors for each term of the \* \* county of Brown \* \* shall be summoned to appear at or before nine o'clock a. m. on the second day of the term.

Section 5. There is created as part of section 2424 of the statutes a new paragraph prescribing the terms of the circuit court for the Twentieth judicial circuit to read: Twentieth circuit: In the county of Marinette, on the second Monday in January, the first Monday in May, and the first Monday in October; in the county of Oconto, on the first Monday in February, the first Monday in June, and the first Monday in November; in the county of Florence, on the fourth Monday in March, and the first Monday in September; in the county of Forest, on the second Tuesday in April, and on the third Tuesday of September. The jurors for each term of the counties of Marinette and Oconto shall be summoned to appear at or before nine o'clock a. m. on the second day of the term.

Section 6. A judge for the Twentieth judicial circuit shall be elected at an election to be held in the several towns, wards and precincts of said circuit on the first Tuesday of April, 1912, which election shall be conducted, and the votes given thereat canvassed, in all respects in accordance with the existing laws provided for the election of circuit judges. The term of office of the judge chosen at such election shall commence on the first Monday of May, 1912, and expire on the first Monday of January, 1918. Notice of such election shall be given as now provided by law for the election of circuit judges.

SECTION 7. Until the first Monday in May, 1912, the several counties comprising the Twentieth judicial circuit, and Kewaunee county, shall, for judicial purposes, remain parts of the judicial circuits to which they are now attached, and until that time, the respective judges of said circuits shall continue to hold the terms of court therein, as heretofore.

SECTION 8. All laws or parts of laws conflicting with any of the provisions of this act are hereby repealed in so far as they conflict with this act and no further.

Section 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 17, 1911.

No. 388, A.]

[Published May 18, 1911.

## CHAPTER 165.

AN ACT to amend section 1928 of the statutes, relating to directors in town mutual insurance companies.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1928 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1928. 1. The directors, subsequent to the first board, shall be chosen by ballot at the annual meeting of the corporation, which shall be held on the first Tuesday after the first Monday of January, unless some other day be fixed therefor by a majority of the votes cast at any annual meeting. \* \*.

- 2. Each \* \* person insured shall have one vote for each two hundred dollars for which he is insured, at such election and in the transaction of all other business of the corporation. But no person shall vote by proxy except women, and no persons shall have the right to vote more than one proxy.
- 3. The corporation may by a two-thirds vote of the votes cast at any annual meeting, adopt a resolution providing that its board of directors shall consist of nine persons; that they shall be divided into three classes of three persons each, and be designated as the first, second and third classes. Thereafter the directors of the first class shall be elected for one year, those of the second class for two, and those of the third class for three years, and in each case hold office until their successors are qualified, and thereafter all elections shall be for three years, except that vacancies shall be filled for the unexpired term. Provided, that any such corporation may, by a resolution adopted by two-thirds of the votes cast at any annual meeting, elect to give to each member one vote at such election and in the transaction of all other business of the corporation.